Judiciary and Law Enforcement Committee Agenda
Kenosha County Administration Building
2nd Floor Committee Room
Wednesday, January 4, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON
THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR
AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO
AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN
AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN
AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
BOARD CHAIRMAN

1. CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRWOMAN

2. ROLL CALL

3. CITIZEN COMMENTS

4. SUPERVISOR COMMENTS

5. CHAIRWOMAN COMMENTS

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 12, 2016

7. MEMO FROM ROBERT J. RIEDL, DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL SERVICES: REQUEST
FOR SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT WAGE - CORRECTIONS SUPERVISORS

Documents:
PERSONNEL MEMO.PDF
8. RESOLUTIONS FROM THE KENOSHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

e Probationary Cabaret License - VR WM Holdings, LLC dba Wilmot Mountain
e Cabaret License - Shadow Hill Ranch (DBA: Country Thunder Music Festival)

Documents:
COUNTRY THUNDER CABARET.PDF

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS ALLOWED BY LAW
10. ADJOURNMENT

A Quorum of Other Committees or of the County Board May be Present.


http://wi-kenoshacounty2.civicplus.com/1c371456-47f2-4980-93b7-ad6bf0ff55db

s COUNTY OF KENOSHA

Division of Personnel Services
1010 - 56th Street

Kenosha, WI 53140
(262) 653-2800

DATE: January 4, 2017

TO: The Honorable Chaurman and Members of
The Finance Adnurustration Committee

FROM: Robert J. Riedl
Director of Personnel Services

SUBJECT:  Request for Special Assignment Wage — Cotrections Supervisors

The Kenosha County Sheriff’s Department is seeking approval to offer special assignment wages
to corrections supetvisors who accept a regular shift assignment outside of their salaried
responsibilities. The department has an unusually high number of vacancies in corrections which
has created a significant number of involuntary assigned overtime shifts. Allowing correctional
supervisors to work these shifts, and not force CO/DSO’s, will expand the available pool of
corrections professionals and alleviate the burden of all of the overtime shifts being assigned to
hourly employees. No corréctional supervisor would be allowed to sign up for an overtime shift
and take away the opportunity from a corrections professional who wishes to work overtime.
The special assignment wage would be $37.28/hour, what a top of the scale corrections
professional makes at time and one half, and the committee’s special assignment approval would

last through December, 2017.

The practice of allowing supervisors to accept shuft assignments on a special needs basis is
atterned after the commuittee-approved practice of allowing Sheriff’s Department command
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staff to work at Country Thunder.




KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: CABARET LICENSE ~
Shadow Hill Ranch
(DBA: Country Thunder Music Festival)

| Original (2] Corrected [0 |27 Correction O Resubmitted [
Date Submitted: November 15th ,2016 | |Date Resubmitted
Submitted By: Judiciary & Law
: ~ Enforcement Committee _
Fiscal Note Attached OJ Legal Note Attached [
r 'K h W. i : !
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WHEREAS, the application of Gary Martin for a pmbatidnary' cabavret license for Shadow Hill
Ranch 11514 Richmond Rd. Twin Lakes W1, was made during the month of May 2016, was turned over to

this office on'June 25", 20186, and

WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was granted a Probationary
Cabaret License per County Board Resolution on June 14", 2016, and

WHEREAS, the establishment known as Shadow Hill Ranch was found to be in conformity
with County Ordinance # 8.02 governing it's conduct for a probationary period of the last 6 months.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a regular cabaret license, in lieu of a
probationary cabaret license, be granted to Gary Martin, for Shadow Hill Ranch.

Respectfully Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Aye No Abstain Excused
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Supervisor Leah Blough, Chairman
_ ] O 0 O
Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Vice-Chairperson
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‘Supervisor Greg Retzlaff
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Supervisor Mike Skalitzky
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Supervisor Jef Wamboldt
a O | 0




Shadow Hill Ranch Tavern Summary Report

Date
Arrests

07/23/2016
07/22/2016

07/22/2016
5

07/22/2016

07/22/2016

07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/22/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/23/2016
07/24/2016
07/24/2016

07/24/2016

Case #

2016-106992
2016-107286

2016-107889

2016-107935

2016-107550

2016-107289
2016-107846
2016-107771
2016-107929
2016-107720
2016-107763
2016-108400
2016-108500
2016-108499
2016-1083397
2016-108442
2016-107966
2016-108289
2016-107963
2016-108860
2016-109004

2016-109026

Crime/Incident

Poss. Of THC/Paraphernalia
Poss. of MDMA, THC, Warrant

Obstructing-Miller Campgrounds

Battery to peace officer, D/C
Discharging bodily fluids
Resisting, battery to a peace
Officer/C, UAL

Battery Complaint
Obstructing

Obstructing/DC

D/C while armed, resisting
Obstructing and UAL

Child abused in iL, No complaint
Obstructing, UAL, Trespass
Trespass to dwelling/Resisting

D/C, resisting, UAL, trespass

Theft, Obstructing, Taser deployed

Resisting, UAL

Hit and run solved. Citation issued

Obstructing

Battery Mille Campsite

Incident Location

Outside
Outside

Qutside

Inside

Outside

Outside
Inside

Outside
QOutside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
Outside
inside

Qutside
Outside
Outside

Qutside

Substantial battery {F}, D/C, ObstructingOutside

UAL, Obstructing, Theft

Sexual Assault, No complaint signed

Inside

Outside

Patron




07/25/2016  2016-109158 UAL, obstructing, trespass Qutside
07/25/2016  2016-109096 Battery to peace officer, Obstructing  Outside
D/C, resisting

07/25/2016  2016-109158 UAL, trespass, obstructing Outside

Total Arrests: 69 from the above calls.
UAL-Underage consumption of alcohol
County Ordinance Breakdown is as follows (does not include the above}:
*(2) warrants
*{2) Lewd and lascivious
*{9) Fraud on a recreational attraction
*(12) Obstructing/resisting
*(206) Underage consumption of alcohol

Prepared by Sergeant C, Rydelski #242-10/25/2016






