

Judiciary and Law Enforcement Committee Agenda Kenosha County Administration Building 2nd Floor Committee Room Wednesday, January 4, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

NOTE: UNDER THE KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN AGENDA ITEM BEING DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE BOARD CHAIRMAN

- 1. CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRWOMAN
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. CITIZEN COMMENTS
- 4. SUPERVISOR COMMENTS
- 5. CHAIRWOMAN COMMENTS
- 6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 12, 2016
- 7. MEMO FROM ROBERT J. RIEDL, DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL SERVICES: REQUEST FOR SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT WAGE CORRECTIONS SUPERVISORS

Documents:

PERSONNEL MEMO.PDF

- 8. RESOLUTIONS FROM THE KENOSHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:
 - Probationary Cabaret License VR WM Holdings, LLC dba Wilmot Mountain
 - Cabaret License Shadow Hill Ranch (DBA: Country Thunder Music Festival)

Documents:

COUNTRY THUNDER CABARET.PDF

- 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS ALLOWED BY LAW
- 10. ADJOURNMENT

A Quorum of Other Committees or of the County Board May be Present.



Division of Personnel Services 1010 - 56th Street Kenosha, WI 53140 (262) 653-2800

MEMO

DATE:

January 4, 2017

TO:

The Honorable Chairman and Members of

The Finance Administration Committee

FROM:

Robert J. Riedl

Director of Personnel Services

SUBJECT:

Request for Special Assignment Wage - Corrections Supervisors

The Kenosha County Sheriff's Department is seeking approval to offer special assignment wages to corrections supervisors who accept a regular shift assignment outside of their salaried responsibilities. The department has an unusually high number of vacancies in corrections which has created a significant number of involuntary assigned overtime shifts. Allowing correctional supervisors to work these shifts, and not force CO/DSO's, will expand the available pool of corrections professionals and alleviate the burden of all of the overtime shifts being assigned to hourly employees. No correctional supervisor would be allowed to sign up for an overtime shift and take away the opportunity from a corrections professional who wishes to work overtime. The special assignment wage would be \$37.28/hour, what a top of the scale corrections professional makes at time and one half, and the committee's special assignment approval would last through December, 2017.

The practice of allowing supervisors to accept shift assignments on a special needs basis is patterned after the committee-approved practice of allowing Sheriff's Department command staff to work at Country Thunder.

KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

	RES	SOLUT	ION N	O .				
Subject: CABARE	T LICENSE – Shadow H (DBA: Country Th			Festiv	al)		r byggernadd fag a reidd o'r y saelin g syg	
Original 🗵	Corrected □		2 nd C	orrectio	on 🗆 💮	Resubm	itted □	
Date Submitted: November 15th , 2016			Date Resubmitted					
Submitted By: Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee			24.54.7.7.5.5					
Fiscal Note Attached □			Legal Note Attached □					
Prepared By: Kenneth W. Weyker Captain of Field Operations			Signature:					
Cabaret License per of WHEREAS, the with County Ordinance	2016, and ne establishment know County Board Resolu- ne establishment know e # 8.02 governing it's EFORE BE IT RESO icense, be granted to	wn as S tion on wn as S conduc	shadow June 1 hadow ct for a that a lartin, fo	Hill Ra 4 th , 20° Hill Rand probation regulation	nch was g 16, and ch was fou pnary perio	ranted a P and to be in and of the las	robationa conformi	ity
	JUDICIARY AND LA	W ENFO	RCEME	NT COM	MITTEE			
			Aye	No	<u>Abstain</u>	Excused		
Supervisor Leah Blough, C	hairman							
Supervisor Boyd Frederick	, Vice-Chairperson				Ö			
Supervisor Greg Retzlaff	and the second							
Supervisor Mike Skalitzky	And the second second second second		0			0		
Supervisor Jef Wamboldt						D		

Shadow Hill Ranch Tavern Summary Report

Date Arrests	Case #	Crime/Incident	Incident Location	Patron
07/21/2016	2016-106992	Poss. Of THC/Paraphernalia	Outside	2
07/22/2016	2016-107286	Poss. of MDMA, THC, Warrant	Outside	4
07/22/2016 5	2016-107889	Obstructing-Miller Campgrounds	Outside	
07/22/2016	2016-107935	Battery to peace officer, D/C	Inside	3
		Discharging bodily fluids		
07/22/2016	2016-107550	Resisting, battery to a peace	Outside	5
		Officer/C, UAL		
07/22/2016	2016-107289	Battery Complaint	Outside	0
07/22/2016	2016-107846	Obstructing	Inside	4
07/22/2016	2016-107771	Obstructing/DC	Outside	2
07/22/2016	2016-107929	D/C while armed, resisting	Outside	3
07/22/2016	2016-107720	Obstructing and UAL	Outside	.2
07/22/2016	2016-107763	Child abused in IL, No complaint	Outside	0
07/23/2016	2016-108400	Obstructing, UAL, Trespass	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108500	Trespass to dwelling/Resisting	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108499	D/C, resisting, UAL, trespass	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108397	Theft, Obstructing, Taser deployed	Inside	4
07/23/2016	2016-108442	Resisting, UAL	Outside	2
07/23/2016	2016-107966	Hit and run solved. Citation issued	Outside	1
07/23/2016	2016-108289	Obstructing	Outside	4
07/23/2016	2016-107963	Battery Mille Campsite	Outside	0
07/24/2016	2016-108860	Substantial battery (F), D/C, Obstructing	ng Outside	3
07/24/2016	2016-109004	UAL, Obstructing, Theft	Inside	.4
07/24/2016	2016-109026	Sexual Assault, No complaint signed	Outside	0

07/25/2016	2016-109158	UAL, obstructing, trespass	Outside	3
07/25/2016	2016-109096	Battery to peace officer, Obstructing	Outside	5
		D/C, resisting		
07/25/2016	2016-109158	UAL, trespass, obstructing	Outside	3

Total Arrests: 69 from the above calls.

UAL-Underage consumption of alcohol

County Ordinance Breakdown is as follows (does not include the above):

- *(2) warrants
- *(2) Lewd and lascivious
- *(9) Fraud on a recreational attraction
- *(12) Obstructing/resisting
- *(200) Underage consumption of alcohol

Prepared by Sergeant C. Rydelski #242-10/25/2016